
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Scott, Simpson-Laing, Taylor, R Watson and Waudby 
 

Date: Monday, 7 December 2009 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday, 7 December 2009. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 

November 2009. 
 



 
 
4. Called In Item: Introduction of a Quality 

Contract for Bus Service Provision in York   
(Pages 7 - 30) 

 To consider the decisions taken by the Executive on 17 
November 2009 with regard to the above item, which have been 
called in by Cllrs Alexander, Merrett and Potter in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution.  A cover report is attached setting 
out the reasons for the call-in and the remit and powers of the 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) in relation to the 
call-in procedure, together with the original report to and 
decisions of the Executive. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Fiona Young 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 551027 
• E-mail : fiona.young@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting. 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York C
[...]
ng translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 9 NOVEMBER 2009 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), ORRELL, 
SCOTT, SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR, R WATSON, 
WAUDBY AND HORTON (SUB FOR CLLR 
FUNNELL) 
 
COUNCILLOR B WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR FUNNELL 
 

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No 
interests were declared. 
 

30. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Dee Bush, spoke as a resident of Beckfield Lane and made 
representations against the extension of the cycle route. She expressed 
concern over the proposals for the continuation of an off road cycle route 
on Beckfield Lane with the added risks of conflict between vulnerable 
pedestrians and cyclists. She referred to disability groups who did not 
advocate the provision of shared use pavements. She pointed out that all 
other forms of traffic calming should be examined as an alternative to this 
scheme.    
 
Linda McElroy made representations on behalf of the York Access Group 
and Peter Pagliaro. She confirmed that they supported the extension of the 
cycle path but pointed out that the scheme should not be delayed whilst 
investigations were undertaken on the crossings proposals. She confirmed 
that there were difficulties with sight lines but that these could be 
overcome. She felt that expenditure on this scheme was worthwhile and 
well thought out and would provide a safe route not only for pupils at 
Manor School but to cyclists and those with Special Needs. 
 
Mary Fairbrother, made representations on behalf of York Blind and 
Partially Sighted Society. She referred to the number of vulnerable users of 
this stretch of road. She pointed out that shared use facilities were 
unnerving for the visually impaired and that such schemes should only be 
used as the last resort as they caused friction between pedestrians and 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



cyclists. She pointed out that there appeared be a lot of opposition to the 
scheme. 
 
Sonia Tate, also spoke as a resident of Beckfield Lane. She referred to the 
traffic survey recently undertaken, details of which had been set out in the 
Officers report. She felt that this was incorrect information and that the user 
opinion survey was not representative of the Ward. She referred to the 
petition which she had submitted from those Beckfield Lane residents 
directly affected by the proposals and to their overwhelming objections to 
the scheme. She confirmed that there were numerous elderly residents 
that used this section of the path and she felt that they could lose their 
independence if the scheme went ahead.    
 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management 

Committee (Calling In) meeting held on 26 October 
2009 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
32. CALLED-IN ITEM: BECKFIELD LANE - EXTENSION OF CYCLE ROUTE  

 
Consideration was given to a report, which asked Members to consider the 
decisions made by the Executive Member for City Strategy at the Decision 
Session held on 20 October 2009. 
 
Details of the Executive Members decisions were attached as Annex 1 to 
the report. The original report to the Decision Session was attached as 
Annex 2. The decisions had been called in by Councillors Simpson-Laing, 
B Watson and Horton on the grounds that: 
 

“The Executive Member: 
• Pre-judged the issue and failed to take into consideration the 

numerous objections of local residents 
• Failed to respond to the financial justification arguments 
• Failed to respond to legal highway arguments 
• Showed ignorance of the layout of Beckfield Lane and its 

geometry 
• Failed to take notice of the City Council's Cycle Champion's 

comments and those of the Cycle Campaign Group.” 
 
Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive Member (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive 
Member for re-consideration and/or amendment (Option B). 
 
Councillor B Watson addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling In 
Members. He pointed out the dangers of shared use facilities and 
particularly to the speed of cyclists. He referred to the poor sight lines on 
Beckfield Lane, which were obscured by trees and hedges, and to the 
dangers posed to cyclists with drivers reversing and accessing the 
numerous drives and side roads. He also referred to the pedestrian islands 
which had previously been provided for safety reasons, following accidents 
in the area and which it was now proposed to remove.  He pointed out that 

Page 4



this was a badly thought out scheme which took no account of residents 
and other consultees views. 
 
In response to Cllr B Watson’s comments and Members questions, 
Officers confirmed that shared use paths were potentially less safe but that 
Department of Transport guidelines provided support and advice on how 
they could be provided in a safe manner. It was pointed out that similar 
shared facilities were used around the city with no problems being 
encountered. 
 
After a full debate, Cllr Horton moved that Option B be approved and that 
the decisions be referred back to the Executive Member for consideration 
and that he be asked not to progress the scheme in its current form but 
give consideration to it later in the programme. Cllr Simpson-Laing 
seconded the motion, which was then put to the vote and declared 
CARRIED and it was therefore 
 
RESOLVED:  That Option B be approved and that the decisions be 

referred back to the Executive Member for City 
Strategy for reconsideration, and in doing so the 
Executive Member be asked to:  

 
a) not progress the scheme in its current form and 
b) give further consideration to a revised scheme later 

in the programme, following the completion of other 
more well supported cycling schemes. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the procedures set out in the 

Council’s Constitution for dealing with called-in 
decisions, and to address the points raised by the 
Calling-in Members. 

 
 
Councillors Orrell, R Watson and Waudby abstained from this decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

7 December 2009 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
Called-in Item:  Introduction of a Quality Contract for 
Bus Service Provision in York 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions 

made by the Executive on 17 November 2009 in relation to a 
report produced in response to a motion agreed by Council on 2 
April 2009, outlining the process by which a Quality Contract 
Scheme for bus services might be introduced in York under 
Section 124 of the Transport Act 2000.  This covering report also 
explains the powers and role of the Scrutiny Management 
Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

 
Background 

 
1. An extract from the decision list published after the relevant 

Executive Meeting is attached as Annex A to this report.  This 
sets out the decisions taken by the Executive on the Quality 
Contract item.  The original report to the Executive is attached 
as Annex B. 

 
2. Councillors Alexander, Merrett and Potter have called in the 

Executive’s decisions for review by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the 
constitutional requirements for post-decision call-in. The reasons 
given for the call-in are: 

 
“That the Executive: 
 
1. Has failed to take into account the primacy of Full Council's 
passing a motion on Quality Contracts on 2nd April this year;  
 
2. Has also failed to explore using the tools that a Statutory 
Quality Contract would make available to improve bus reliability, 
punctuality and the level of fares;  
 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



3. Is blind to the opportunity provided to introduce cross-
ticketing given that some local bus companies are not prepared 
to co-operate, thus creating an incentive for the public to use 
local bus services; and 
 
4. Failed to consider the possibilities of seeking Government 
funding to be the first authority to implement a Quality Contract 
scheme.” 

 
Consultation  
 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the 

Calling-In Members will be invited to attend and/or speak at the 
Calling-In meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 
5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in 

relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local 
Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) To confirm the decisions of the Executive, on the 

grounds that the SMC (Calling-In) does not believe there 
is any basis for reconsideration. If this option is chosen, 
the decisions will take effect from the date of the SMC 
(Calling-In) meeting. 

 
(b) To refer the matter back to the Executive, for them to 

reconsider their original decisions.  If this option is 
chosen, the matter will be re-considered at a meeting of 
the Executive (Calling-In) to be held on 8 December 
2009.   

 
Analysis 
 
6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis 

of the decisions made by the Executive and form a view on 
whether there are grounds for reconsideration of those 
decisions. 

  
Corporate Priorities 
 
7. An indication of the Corporate Priorities to which the Executive’s 

decisions are expected to contribute is provided in paragraphs 
62-65 of Annex B to this report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



Implications 
 

8. There are no known financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, 
or Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in 
terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members; 
namely, to determine and handle the call-in: 

 
Risk Management 
 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

call in of this matter. 
 

Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and 
decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions made by the 
Executive or refer the matter back for re-consideration at the 
scheduled Executive Calling-In meeting.  

 
Reason: 
 
To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
Contact details: 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
email: 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 

Alison Lowton 
Interim Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved √ Date 24/11/09 

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:   
 

All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
Annex A – decisions of the Executive on the Quality Contract item 
(extract from decision list published after the meeting on 17/11/09) 
Annex B – report to Executive meeting held on 17/11/09 
 
Background Papers 
Agenda and minutes relating to the above meeting (published on the 
Council’s website) 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 
TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
DECISIONS 

 
Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the meeting of the 
Executive held on Tuesday, 17 November 2009.  The wording used does not 
necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, notice 
must be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 4pm on the second 
working day after this meeting – that is, Thursday 19 November 2009. 
 

8. INTRODUCTION OF A QUALITY CONTRACT 
FOR BUS SERVICE PROVISION IN YORK 

 

RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report be noted, and in 
particular the fact that no government guidance has yet 
been issued on the introduction of a Quality Contract 
Scheme. 

 
 (ii) That it is recognised that the costs outlined in the 

report are well beyond the resources available to the 
Council unless central government were to underwrite 
them. 

 
 (iii) That, nevertheless, it is accepted that a Quality 

Contract Scheme might offer some advantages to 
passengers, particularly if focused on a corridor (or 
corridors) which are poorly served by public transport. 

 
(iv) That Officers therefore be requested, once 
guidance from central government becomes available, to 
further develop a trial scheme based on a corridor 
approach and to report their findings to a future meeting. 

 
REASON: In order to respond appropriately to the Council motion, in 

the light of the current economic climate and the lack of 
resources and guidance currently available for the 
introduction of a Quality Contract Scheme.  

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 17th November 2009 
 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

Introduction of a Quality Contract for bus service provision 
in York 

Summary 

1. The meeting of Full Council on 2nd April 2009 passed a motion requesting 
that the Executive make an application to take up the available powers to 
impose a Quality Contract scheme as set out in Section 124 (see annex 1) 
of the Transport Act 2000.  

2. This report outlines the process by which a Quality Contract might be 
introduced and identifies benefits and disadvantages of so doing.   

Background 

Operational Regime 

3. Prior to the Transport Act of 1985, bus services in York and across the 
United Kingdom were largely operated by publicly owned bus operators in a 
regulated environment.   

4. The motion proposed at Full Council does not seek a ‘re-nationalisation’ of 
bus services, but rather seeks to address the issue of re-regulation through 
the introduction of a Quality Contract Scheme. 

5. The City of York has long been held up as an example of good, sustainable 
public transport planning with bus operators providing a high quality service 
and a local authority that understands that bus priority measures are 
required for the effective operation of the bus network.  

6. The voluntary quality bus partnership (which can be most closely aligned to 
a ‘voluntary partnership agreement’ as described in the Local Transport Act 
2008) has assisted with these objectives. The Council motion, however, 
presents the case that York’s travelling public would benefit from greater 
local authority control over the network of bus services in the City. 

7. The Government, through the Transport Act (2000) and as amended in the 
Local Transport Act (2008), introduced a means to better control bus 
services through either: 

Page 13



Annex B 

- a Voluntary Partnership Agreement (between local authorities and bus 
operators) 

- a Statutory Quality Partnership scheme  

- a Statutory Quality Contract scheme (QCS).  

8. The last of these measures would equate to the re-regulation of the York 
bus network. A majority of bus services in the City currently operate on a 
commercial basis and are outside Council control. The introduction of a 
QCS would enable the Council to issue contracts for routes (or a 
combination of routes), specifying service levels, monitoring contract 
performance and regulating frequencies and fares.  

9. The Department for Transport issued a consultation document on the draft 
regulations and guidance that would support the delivery of re-regulation 
through a QCS (as established in the 2000 Act and amended in the 2008 
Act).  The draft guidance indicates that an independent panel (including the 
Traffic Commissioner and two independent experts) be satisfied that the 
introduction of a QCS would be the best means of serving the ‘public 
interest’. In short, the five measures of ‘public interest’ as outlined in the 
consultation document are as follows: 

• Increased bus patronage in the scheme area. 

• Improved quality of local bus service. 

• Contribution to the policies of the Local Transport Authority (LTA). 

• That the scheme contributes in an economic, efficient and effective 
manner to the LTA policies. 

• Any adverse effects of the scheme on operators are proportionate to 
the impro
[...]
etween 
bus users and bus operator managers and also for a broader cross section of users 
opinions to feed into the partnership rather than having one representative as was 
previously the case. 

Other items are high on the agenda of the QBP, such as, integrated ticketing, 
improving access for disabled bus users, the YOzone concessionary pass for 
secondary school pupils and getting input from bus operators into the third Local 
Transport Plan for the city 

Page 30


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Called In Item: Introduction of a Quality Contract for Bus Service Provision in York
	Annex A Report to SMC Calling In
	Annex B Report to SMC Calling In
	Annex B1 Report to SMC Calling In
	Annex B2 Report to SMC Calling In




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 7 DECEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, SCOTT, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR, R WATSON AND WAUDBY 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS  ALEXANDER AND MERRETT 

 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

34. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

35. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) meeting held on 9 November 2009 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
36. CALLED IN ITEM: INTRODUCTION OF A QUALITY CONTRACT FOR 

BUS SERVICE PROVISION IN YORK  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive at their meeting on 17 November 2009 in relation to 
the Introduction of a Quality Contract for Bus Service Provision in York. 
  
Details of the Executive’s decisions were attached as Annex A to the 
report.  The original report to the Executive was attached as Annex B.  The 
decisions had been called in by Cllrs Alexander, Merrett and Potter on the 
grounds that: 
 
“The Executive: 
 

1. Has failed to take into account the primacy of Full Council's 
passing a motion on Quality Contracts on 2nd April this year;  

 
2. Has also failed to explore using the tools that a Statutory 
Quality Contract would make available to improve bus reliability, 
punctuality and the level of fares;  

 



3. Is blind to the opportunity provided to introduce cross-
ticketing given that some local bus companies are not prepared to 
co-operate, thus creating an incentive for the public to use local bus 
services; and 

 
4. Failed to consider the possibilities of seeking Government 
funding to be the first authority to implement a Quality Contract 
scheme.” 

 
Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive for re-
consideration (Option B). 
 
Cllr Alexander addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-in Members, 
concentrating on the first of the calling-in grounds.  He outlined the history 
of the Council Motion and expressed that view that the Executive’s 
decisions on this matter amounted to an attempt to overturn the decisions 
of Full Council.  He urged Members to refer the matter back to the 
Executive for reconsideration. 
 
With the consent of the Chair, Cllr Merrett also spoke on behalf of the 
Calling-In Members.  He focused on the Officer report to the Executive, 
which he considered to be complacent in its assessment of current bus 
services in York.  He stressed the need for a whole network approach, 
rather than concentrating on individual routes, stating that the introduction 
of a QCS would provide an opportunity for proper negotiation with bus 
operators to ensure delivery of essential service improvements.  He 
circulated some information on an integrated approach to bus services and 
ticketing introduced in St Albans. 
 
In response to the above comments and to Members’ questions, Officers 
confirmed that in their view the report to Executive provided a proper and 
balanced response to the Council Motion.  No specific date had been given 
for publication of government guidance on Quality Contract Schemes.  
Developing a scheme before receipt of the guidance could result in 
carrying out unnecessary work.  The Department for Transport had 
confirmed that there would be no funding available for introducing a QCS, 
but technical support would be available at the development stage.  
Developing a trial scheme based on a corridor approach, as agreed by the 
Executive, would be cheaper and easier to procure, although it would not 
produce an integrated ticketing scheme. 
 
After a full debate, Cllr Orrell moved, and Cllr R Watson seconded, that 
Option A be approved and the original decisions of the Executive be 
confirmed.  Four Members voted in favour of this motion and four voted 
against.  The Chair then used his casting vote in favour of the motion and it 
was therefore 
 
RESOLVED: That Option A be approved and the original decisions of the 

Executive in this matter be confirmed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the procedures set out in the Council’s 

Constitution for dealing with called-in decisions, and in 



accordance with the reasons given by the Executive for their 
decisions. 

 
 
 
 
P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.25 pm]. 


